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   CITY OF SALEM, MASSACHUSETTS 

 Construction of Furlong Park 
BID #K–56 

 
A D D E N D U M  #2 

July 20, 2009 
 
 

ADDENDUM #2 INCLUDES 20 PAGES TOTAL  
 

ADDENDUM #2 (5 pages), SOILS ANALYSIS REPORT (14 pages), AND BOSTON 
BENCH/CITY STANDARD BENCH (one page). 

 
 
Question 1: 
With regards to Section 32 3113 3.02, Will grounding of the fence be required? If so, 
please specify the method. 

 
Answer 1: 
Grounding is required for all chain link fence.  Provide a 6-foot long x ½-inch diameter 
solid copper bar driven below grade so it is completely buried in the locations noted per 
Section 32 3113 3.02B.  Also provide standard grounding cable to connect copper bar to 
chain link fence. 
 
Question 2: 
With regard to Section 32 3113 2.07B, Shall all fence footings be installed in sonotubes? 
 
Answer 2: 
Sonotube footings are required for all chain link fence posts.  See Section 32 3113 2.07B.  
(There is a typo in this subsection and it should read “2.09 RELATED MATERIALS”.)  
Diameter for each footing is shown in the table shown in Detail 2, Chain Link Fence 
Footing, on Sheet D-2.  It will be acceptable for the footing’s top 6” only to be formed in 
a sonotube.  The remaining depth of the footing can be unformed. 

 
Question 3: 
Please clarify Section 01 2300 – 2.01.C.3.  It states a third coat? We are applying a third 
coat in Alternate #2? 

 
Answer 3: 
Per Section 01 2300 – 2.01.C.3 the language, “Provide and apply a third coat of textured 
acrylic color-coating in accordance with Section 32 0115, COURT SURFACE 
REHABILITATION,” is a typographical error.  This item shall be provided and paid for 
under Section 01 2300 – 2.01.B.5. Alternative #3 is the New Chain Link Fence. 
 
Question 4: 
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Are we to assume that we can reutilize all on-site loam? 
 

Answer 4: 
If the existing topsoil meets the specification requirements per SECTION 32 9113, 
PLANTING SOIL PREPARATION, then it shall to be reutilized on-site.  Please also refer 
to the following under this section, 2.01 A, EXISTING TOPSOIL, that states:  

 
Existing topsoil shall have been stripped and stockpiled on site in accordance with 
the requirements of Section 31 1413, STRIPPING AND STOCKPILING.  Stripped 
topsoil which has been contaminated by incorporation of subsoil shall not be 
acceptable for use and shall be replaced with imported topsoil meeting 
specification requirements at no cost to be Owner. 

 
Question 5: 
How much compost, mentioned in section 32 9113 – 2.02.A, are we to mix with the 
existing loam? 

 
Answer 5: 
Provide sufficient compost in the planting soil per SECTION 32 9113, PLANTING SOIL 
PREPARATION, 2.03 LAWN PLANTING MEDIUM:  
 

A. Existing Topsoil and Compost, each as specified above, shall be combined 
on site to create a uniform blend. Organic content: between 4 and 5.5 
percent by weight. 

 
Per SECTION 32 9200 – 11, TURF AND GRASSES, overseeded existing turf areas shall 
receive a ½-inch thick compost topdressing. 
 
Question 6: 
Do you have test results for the existing loam? 

 
Answer 6: 
During the design phase a few selected soil samples were submitted to the UMass soil 
lab for testing for general assessment of site soils.  Please see Attachment A for these soil 
test results.  Refer to Section SECTION 31 1413, SOIL STRIPPING AND STOCKPILING, 
and specifically see 3.02, STRIPPING TOPSOIL which includes:  
 

The existing topsoil has been tested for the purpose of bidding by the Contractor 
and the results of those tests shall be made available upon request. These results 
are for information purposes only.  These test reports do not excuse the Contractor 
from retesting the topsoil once it has been stockpiled as specified herein. Under no 
conditions may topsoil be taken away from the premises without approval by the 
Landscape Architect.  Do not strip without a clear understanding of existing soil, 
planting and site conditions to be preserved. 

 
Refer to SECTION 32 9113, PLANTING SOIL PREPARATION, 1.04B, for soil testing 
submittal requirements. 
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Question 7: 
Have percolation tests been performed on the existing subgrades? 
 
Answer 7: 
No official percolation tests been performed on the existing subgrades.  The contractor 
shall perform percolation tests on existing subsoils or placed fill prior to placing and 
spreading planting soils per SECTION 32 9113, PLANTING SOIL PREPARATION.  See 
3.01, FILLING AND COMPACTION, for more information. 
 
Question 8: 
Section 32 1823 asks for Lu-soil, Terra Green or Play Ball Fine.  Do you want this added 
to the infield mix after it is installed? 

 
Answer 8: 
On-site mixing is will be permitted, but the all infield mix components shall be mixed 
thoroughly prior installation. 

 
Question 9: 
Please confirm the location of the water source that was mentioned at the pre-bid we 
will be able to use for maintenance of the grass, plantings, etc. 

 
Answer 9: 
The contractor will be able to use an existing hydrant on Franklin Street.  It is the 
contractor’s responsibility to coordinate specifics with the city engineer prior to using 
the hydrant. 
 
Question 10: 
Shall the benches in 32 3135 be the “City of Salem” standard? 

 
Answer 10: 
Yes.  The metal benches shall be City of Salem Standard Model B-76, 6 foot long, as 
shown in Attachment B. 

 
Question 11: 
Please provide the names of the manufacturers or suppliers of the following items used 
as a basis for the specifications: Benches, Bike Racks, Dog Waste Bag Dispensers, 
Tennis Nets & Posts, Destination ID Signs, Basketball Backboards, Metal Picnic Tables, 
Porcelain Enamel Signs & Metal Shelter. 

 
Answer 11: 
The contractor shall select products and manufacturers based on the contract document 
requirements.  Submittals requirements including manufacture’s literature, material 
samples, and shop drawings for approval and coordination regarding materials are 
outlined in the specifications. 

 
Question 12: 
Who is responsible for the costs of testing? 
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Answer 12: 
The contractor is responsible for all soil, percolation, compaction, concrete or other 
testing as  called for by the contract documents.  
 
 
 
Question 13: 
Please clarify the type of fence down the third base line.  L-2 calls out 3’ CLF and detail 1 
on sheet D-3 calls this out as 6’ CLF. 
 
Answer 13: 
Sheet L-2 shows the correct fence callouts.  There is a 6’-height section of chain link 
fence directly in front of each players bench which has one bend at the end to connect to 
the backstop.  The remaining fence along the new left field line is a 3’-height chain link 
fence. 

 
Question 14: 
Please clarify the backstop.  Sheet L-2, detail 1 on D-3 & sheet D-4 do not seem to 
coincide.  There appears to be 6’ CLF wings – 9’ +/- long that tie back to the backstop 
shown on L-2. 
 
Answer 14: 
 
Please see Answer 13 above. 

 
Question 15: 
On sheet L-3, it appears that there is a 10’ to 11’ opening on the side of the tennis court 
closest to the water.  Is that your intent with respect to add alternate #3? 
 
Answer 15: 
 
No.  The intent is to close the fence on the water side as well as the other three sides and 
provide one gate on the Franklin Street side. 
 
Question 16: 
Please clarify the color of the synthetic resilient surfacing.  The plans call out yellow and 
blue.  Are these 100% color?  Or are they a blend of the color and black?  If a 
combination what percentage of color and what percentage of black? 
 
Answer 16: 
These are 100% color. The final yellow and blue color selection shall be determined 
based on manufacturer literature submittals, samples and coordination between the 
contractor, city and the landscape architect.   
 
Question 17: 
Please confirm that the thickness of the synthetic resilient surfacing is as shown on 
detail 5 of sheet D-1. 
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Answer 17: 
Total depth of resilient play surfacing shall be 3” including the wearing course and the 
cushion course. 
 






























